



\$~40

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LPA 684/2025**

**PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE  
LIMITED**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Senior Adv.  
with Mr. Ankur Sangal, Mr. Ankit Arvind,  
Mr. Sauhard Alung, Mr. Bhuvan Malhotra  
and Mr. Shaurya Pandey Advocates

versus

**AL-HAMD TRADENATION**

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA**

**ORDER**

% **11.11.2025**

**CM APPL. 70157/2025 and 70158/2025 (Exemption)**

1. Allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

**LPA 684/2025**

3. This appeal is directed against an order passed by the learned Single Judge directing taking of a compulsory license by the appellant for allowing others to play its recordings.

4. The issue is of some importance.



5. Accordingly, issue notice.
6. Notice be served on the respondents by all modes as well as by counsel who appeared on behalf of the respondents before the learned Single Judge.
7. Both sides are directed to place on record short notes of their respective written submissions not exceeding four pages each, after exchanging copies with each other, at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing along with indexed compilation of any judicial authorities on which they may seek to place reliance.
8. List for disposal in the Supplementary List on 8 December 2025.

**CM APPL. 70156/2025 (stay)**

9. Learned counsel for the petitioner for the present, does not press this application.
10. The application is accordingly disposed of.

**CM APPLs.70159/2025 (condonation of delay of 62 days in filing appeal) and 70160/2025 (condonation of delay of 60 days in re-filing)**

11. For the reasons stated in the application, delay of 62 days in filing and 60 days in re-filing the appeal is condoned and the



applications are allowed.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J**

**OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J**

**NOVEMBER 11, 2025/yg**